

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY ,THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 594 OF 2026

Between:

Peesa Jai Ram, S/o P.Rama Rao, Aged 42 yrs,R/o Korlam Village, Gara
Mandal Srikakulam District.

Petitioner/Respondent in I.A

AND

Peesa Lakshmi, W/o P.Jai Ram, Aged 38 yrs,R/o Komi Village, Gara
Mandal,Srikakulam District.

Respondent/Petitioner in I.A

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate MS. Kandakatla Ujwala Devi presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India against the Order dated 08.12.2025 passed in I.A.No.94/2024 in H.M.O.P.No.172/2023 on the file of the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Srikakulam

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G. Vijaya Kumar, learned Counsel representing Ms. Kandakatla Ujwala Devi Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Peesa Lakshmi, W/o P.Jai Ram, Aged 38 yrs,R/o Komi Village, Gara
Mandal,Srikakulam District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CIVIL REVISION PETITION** should not be admitted on or before 18.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in I.A.No.94/2024 in H.M.O.P.No.172/2023 on the file of the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Srikakulam, pending disposal of CRP No. 594 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following order:

“Heard Sri G. Vijaya Kumar, learned Counsel representing Ms. Kandakatla Ujwala Devi, learned Counsel for the Civil Revision Petitioner.

2. Notice before Admission.

3. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner is directed to take out urgent Personal Notice in respect of the sole Respondent within three days from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within three days thereafter.

4. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, this Court is not inclined to grant any Interim Order for the time being.

5. Therefore, the Petitioner shall continue to pay the amounts to Respondents as fixed by the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam, dated 08.12.2025 in I.A.No.94 of 2024 in H.M.O.P.No.172 of 2023.

6. It is clarified that in the event this Court modifies the Order, the maintenance amount that has already been paid to the Respondent shall be adjusted in the future.

7. List on 18.03.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam
2. Peesa Lakshmi, W/o P.Jai Ram, Aged 38 yrs, R/o Komi Village, Gara Mandal, Srikakulam District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to MS. KANDAKATLA UJWALA DEVI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:25/02/2026

LIST ON 18.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.594 of 2026

DIRECTION

